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AN .A:CT to amend and reenact section thirty-two, article 

twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one 

thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating 

to hawkers and peddlers license. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section thirty-two, article twelve, chapter eleven of 

the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty­

one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 32. Hawkers and Peddlers. (a) The annual li-

2 cense fee to act as a hawker or peddler, if the person li-

3 censed travels without a motor vehicle, shall be ten dol-
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4 lars; if he travels with a motor vehicle of not more than 

5 one-half ton capacity, fifteen dollars; if he travels with a 

6 motor vehicle of more than one-half ton capacity, but 

7 not exceeding one ton capacity, fifty dollars; if he 

8 travels with a motor vehicle of more than one ton ca-

9 pacity, but not exceeding two tons' capacit:y;, one hun-

10 dred dollars; and if he travels with a motor vehicle of 

11 more than two tons' capacity, one hundred fifty dollars, 

12 plus one hundred dollars for each additional ton or frac-

13 tion thereof over two tons' capacity; and the person li-

14 censed shall pay at the same rate for each and every 

15 motor vehicle so used. Such person shall carry his license 

16 in some conspicuous place in his vehicle or about 

17 his pack; and in addition thereto he shall cause to be 

18 painted or stenciled in a conspicuous place on the left-

19 hand side of his vehicle the number of such license and 

20 the words "West Virginia Hawker and Peddler" and the 

21 license year for which said license is issued, which said 

22 information shall be in black letters on a white back-

23 ground, artd the whole thereof shall be a:t least eight by 

24 twenty inches in size. Such lice;nse shall be coextensive 
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25 with the state, shall not be subject to the restrictions of 

26 section forty-four of this article, and shall not be assign-

27 able to any other person. 

28 When used in this section, the term "sale" shall mean 

29 and include both sales for money payment or for barter, 

30 and offers to make any such sales and offers to render 

31 any service or the rendering thereof. 

32 Any person who shall carry goods, wares or merchan-

33 dise from place to place, either in person or by agent or 

34 employee, and sell, for delivery at the same time, any 

35 such goods, wares or merchandise to any purchaser, at 

36 wholesale or retail, and any person who shall solicit for 

37 the purpose of rendering any service, shall be deemed a 

38 hawker or peddler under this section. 

39 (b) The provision of this section shall not apply to 

40 any person who sells any goods, wares or merchandise to 

41 be delivered in the future; or to any of the following 

42 who offer immediate delivery of the goods, wares or 

43 merchandise being sold: 

44· 1. Any person or persons engaged within this state in 

45 the · business or calling of agriculture, horticulture or 
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46 grazing,, who, sells· or sell individ.wal'ly or collectively, one 

47 or more for the other or others, the products derived 

48 from his or their business or calling aforesaid; 

49 2. Any person engaged in the maintenance or operation 

50 of a retail merchandise store to exchange goods, wares 

51 or merchandise from such store for agric.ultural, honti-

52 cultural or grazing products or to resell any sueh prod-

53 ucts received in due course of such business; nG>r to any 

54 other retail business concern, established and operating 

55 continuously for one year or: more within this. state in 

56 the sale of any product or products over regular routes; 

57 3. Any wholesaler or: jobber selling- soft drinks, or non-

58 intoxicating beer for which he is duly, licensed under 

59 other provisions of this chapter; 

60 4. Any person who sells petroleum products, ice, wood, 

61 meats, milk,. ice cream, bread, cakes, pies, and other 

62· bakery pr0ducts, butter and eggs, manufactured, grown 

63 or prod!Ueed by any such,, person and not pmrchas.ed b.y 

64 him for resale; 

6.5 5. Any sales by societies, g,rG>ups or· organizations acting 

66 f0.11 cha·11itable,. religtous 01:; bemw0lent punp.oses; 
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67r 6. Any agent or salesman selling manufactured prod-

68 ucts, except green groceries and canned or bottled fruit 

69 products, produced by his employer, and who sells the 

70 same to retail dealers for the purpose of resale; 

71 7. Any firm, corporation, or individual having a stock 

72 of goods, or merchandise, or manufacturing or processing 

73 plant or plants kept or operating at a fixed situs in the 

74 state of West Virginia, and declared for taxation in the 

75 county where located, and using a vehicle, or vehicles 

76 over a fixed route or routes, for the purpose of selling 

77 or distributing, at wholesale, their, his or its said mer-

78 chandise, stock of goods or plant products. 

79 Provided, however, That any person exempt from li-

80 cense as above p_rovided, shall obtain from the clerk of 

81 the county court of the county of his residence a license 

82 receipt, without cost, showing that he is so exempt, which 

83 shall be effective for the period as provided for annual 

84 licenses in this article and shall be coextensive with the 

85 entire state; but to obtain such license receipt he shall 

86 make an affidavit and produce such other evidence as 

87 to the facts entitling him to such exemption as the clerk, 
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88 in his discretion, may require, which shall be on a form 

89 to be prescribed by the tax commissioner of this state. 






